Illinois law.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
Section 435.40  Penalties and Conditions 

a)	Each license shall specify the person to whom it is issued, the dates on which such wagering is permitted, the tracks or location where the wagering is to be conducted, and a recital that all wagering under such license is subject to the Act, the rules and regulations of the Board and any requirements imposed by the Board as a condition for the exercise of the license.  The Board may impose as a condition of licensure any provision which it determines meets the criteria contained in Section 26(h)(3) of the Act. 

b)	The Board may impose a civil penalty of up to $5,000 against individuals and up to $10,000 against organization licensees, inter-track wagering licensees and inter-track wagering location licensees for each violation of the terms of the Act relating to the conduct of inter-track wagering, any rules adopted by the Board, any order of the Board, any action, or failure to act, which the Board finds and determines a detriment or impediment to inter-track wagering, or any requirement imposed as a condition of licensure pursuant to Section 435.40(a). 

c)	Any modification of the conditions of licensure may be requested by the Board or the licensee and may be approved at a public meeting of the Board in accordance with 11 Ill. Adm. Code 206 and Section 26(h)(3) of the Act. 

d)	No licensee of an inter-track wagering facility shall discontinue operations at the facility until a reasonable period of time (e.g. 30 days) after notice of such intention has been transmitted to the Board. 
